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clerks of elections. On the cover of such pamphlets 
shall be printed the words " Public Property," to be 
delivered by every officer to his successor. 

§ 31. This act shall be immediately published by the 
State Printer and shall take effect and be in force from 
and after the first day of April 1857, and a copy of this 
law shall be transmitted by the Secretary of State to 
each and every town clerk in this State. 

Approved, March 7, 1857. 

Chap. 86. 

Published July 6, 1857. 

AN ACT to regulate the purchase and disbursement of Stationery for the 
U80 of the State. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

Gov. to appoint § 1. The Governor of this State is hereby authorized 
Tuttt:tanuar," and required to appoint an agent to purchase all sta- 

tionery th. the use of the State at a compensation not 
exceeding two hundred dollars per annum, which agent 
shall let the contract every year of furnishing the said 
stationery to the lowest bidder as provided in section 
25 of article four of the Constitution, and the said agent 
so appointed shall report to the Legislature during the 

Agent to 
make  first week of each annual session the amount of station- report. 

ery purchased by him during the next preceeding year 
up to the day et making such report, of whom air such 
stationery has been purcuased ; the amount of cash paid 
on such stationery, if any ; the amount purchased on 
credit, if any ; the amount of indebtedness against the 
State for stationery, if any ; and to whom such indebt-
edness is due. 

.§ 2. The aforesaid agent shall accompany his report 
lharninatton rof with an affidavit taken before some person authorized 
Pr°9°8415' to administer oaths that he has purchased the State sta-

tionery of the lowest bidder atter examining at least 
six different proposals from wholesale stationers for 
furnishing said stationery, or after examining at least 
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six whole,ttle statknery :-tore, for the p:,rpo,e 01 .  mak-
ing such purchase, and that he has not either directly 
or indirectly received any bribe, present or considera-
tion of any kind for purchasing any of such stationery, 
except the comr ensation hereby authorized. 

§ 3. The said agent shall be required to give a bond 
running to the State of Wisconsin, with two or more 
sureties, to be approved by the Governor and deposi-
ted in the office of the Secretary of State, in sum of at 
least double the value of all moneys which shall come 
into his possession during any one year conditioned 
for the faithful performance of his duties and to secure 
any and all sams of money with -A, hich he may be en- 
trusted. 

§ 4. The State stationery when so purchased shall be Idato te 
op- 
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r erdent 
of deposited with the Superintendent of Public Property ty to open soc'te 
wIth eeeteln for safe keeping and disbursement, and it shall be the cue. 	

o 

duty of said Superintendent of PuLlic Property to open 
separate accounts with each of the following State offi-
certg viz : The office of Governor, Secretary of State, 
State Treasurer, Attorney General, Superintendent of 
Public Instruction, Bank Comptroller, State Librarian, 
with the Supreme Court and the Legislature. 

§ 5. The Superintendent of Public Property is here- sntniffoniftnet7ent of 

by authorized to give out all necessary stationery as 
follows, and to none others : To the Governor or his Pri-
vate Secret.- ry, for the office of Governor; to the Secre-
tary of State or his assistant, for the office of Secretary 
of State, and of Commissioners of School and Univer-
sity Lands ; to the State Treasurer or his assistant, for 
the office of State Treasurer ; to the Attorney General, 
for the office of Attorney General; to the Bank Cow p-
troller or his assistant, tbr the office of Bank Comptrol-
ler; to the Superintendat of Public Instruction or his 
assistant, for the office of Superintendent of Public In-
struction; to the Clerk of the Supreme Court, for the 
Supreme Court room; to each and every member of the 
Legislature, the Lieutenant Governor, the Chief Clerks 
and Sergeant-at-arms of the two Ilcuses of the Legisla-
ture, and to such other persons as the Legislature of 
either branch thereof may by resolution designate. No 
Clerk in any State office or department of State shall 
be permitted to receive any of the State stationery, 
unless on the written order of some one of the persons 
above designated. 

Agent required 
to glee bond. 
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§ pTito said Superintendent of Public Property 
stget of PobHo shall be required to charge to each state office, to the 
Property, to 
povt when re- 	tipretne Court and to the Legislature all articles of 
"red bYll".  stationery furnished as provided in this act, entering 

the cost of the same and shall, whenever required by 
tbe Governor or by the Legislature, report tne amount 
of stationery received by him, the amount on hand, giv-
ing an invoice thereof, the amount given out by him, 
to what sources he has distributed it, and the value of 
the stationery furnished to each state officer, the Su-
preme Court and to the Legislature, specifying the 
items and the value thereof, stationery furnished to 
each, giving the name of each member of the Legisla-
ture and those connected therewith to whom stationery 
has been distributed, the items and the amount in val-
ue delivered to each member. 

§ 7. It shall be the duty of th3 Superintendent of 
Sup% of Publio Public Propef,y, on or before the first day of April, A.. 
PlePlY to make  D. 137 to make out an invoice of all stationery, at cost out invoice. 

prices, in his poset-sion, under the direction of slkiie 
competent ',mon, to be appointed or that purpose by 
the Governor, and the amount of such invoice shall be 
charged against the Superintendent of Public Proper-
ty, in book or books of ins office, and all subsequent 
purchases of stationery shall be charged against the 
said Superintendent of Public property, at cost prices, 
and the said Superintendent of Public Property shall 
in his report mention as atOresaid, present on a balance 
sheet the several amounts with the aggregate amount 
of all stationery coming into his possession during the 
next preceeding year up to the time of making such 
report, and shall credit himself thereon with the several 
amounts of stationery distributed as provided in this 
act, and also with the cost value of all the state station-
ery on hand, and at that and every subsequent report 
the said Superintendent of Public Property shall 
charge against himself, in the book or books of his of-
fice, the value of t 11 stationery on hand, at the cost pri-
ces, as the first entry against himself for the next suc-
ceeding y ear.  

§ 	This act sha' I take effect and be in force from 
and after the first day of Apt il, A. D. 185T. 

Approved, March 7, 1857. 


